

No. 09-1713

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

JOHN SIEFERT,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES C. ALEXANDER, in his  
official capacity as the Executive  
Director of the Wisconsin Judicial  
Commission, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeal From A Judgment Of The United States District Court  
For The Western District Of Wisconsin,  
Case No. 08-CV-00126-bbc,  
Judge Barbara B. Crabb, Presiding

---

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

---

J.B. VAN HOLLEN  
Attorney General

JENNIFER SLOAN LATTIS\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1000387

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-3519  
(608) 267-2223 (fax)  
*lattisjs@doj.state.wi.us*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument .....	1
I. The Court should Uphold Wisconsin’s Non-Partisan Judiciary .....	1
A. Wisconsin has a compelling state interest in preserving judicial impartiality and public confidence in its courts.....	1
B. Because Wisconsin’s judicial elections are non- partisan, joining a political party is not an essential part of campaign speech.....	7
C. The partisan activities clause is neither over nor under inclusive.....	10
II. The Court Should Uphold the Wisconsin Rule Prohibiting Partisan Endorsements.....	13
III. The Solicitation Clause is Narrowly Tailored to Serve the Compelling State Interest of Avoiding the Appearance of Coercion.....	19
Conclusion.....	21
Circuit Rule 32 Certification.....	23
Circuit Rule 31(E) Certification.....	24
Certificate of Service .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>California Democratic Party v. Lundgren</i> , 919 F.Supp. 1397 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	9
<i>Caperton et al. v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 2009 WL 1576573 (June 8, 2009) .....	3
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 2006 WL 2916814 (E.D. Ky. 2006) .....	13
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 2008 WL 4602786 (E.D. Ky., Oct. 15, 2008) .....	2
<i>Duwe v. Alexander</i> , 490 F.Supp.2d 968 (W.D. Wis. 2007) .....	8
<i>In re Matter of Ira J. Raab</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 305, 763 N.Y.S.2d 213, 793 N.E.2d 1287 (2003).....	13
<i>In re Matter of William A. Vincent, Jr.</i> , 143 N.M. 56, 172 P.3d 605 (2007) .....	13
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	4
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir.2005).....	9, 17, 19
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	9
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	2, 18
<i>Wersal v. Sexton</i> , 607 F.Supp.2d 1012, 2009 WL 279935 (D. Minn. 2009) .....	13, 18

*Wolfson v. Brammer*,  
2008 WL 4372459 (D. Ariz., 2008) ..... 15

*Yost v. Stout*,  
No., 06-4122 JAR (D. Kan., 2008) ..... 14

**STATUTES CITED**

Wis. Stat. § 13.91 ..... 9

Wis. Stat. § 13.92 ..... 9

Wis. Stat. § 13.93 ..... 9

Wis. Stat. § 13.94 ..... 9

Wis. Stat. § 13.95 ..... 9

Wis. Stat. § 13.96 ..... 9

Wis. Stat. § 757.19 ..... 16

Wis. Stat. § 758.13(3)(g)2 ..... 9

**RULES CITED**

Canon 7A(2), Code Cond. Fed. Judges ..... 14

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60 ..... passim

Wis. Sup. Ct. Order 00-07 ..... 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

Model Code of Juicial Conduct 4.13(3)(ABA 2007) ..... 14

No. 09-1713
